volumes produced and variances in AUD/USD and ZAR/USD exchange rates.

The base valuation comes in at $654m, or A$0.87/share. As shown Figure 1.6
TER’s valuation is most sensitive to AUD/USD exchange rate, operating costs
and the Australian export coal price received. Positively we see that capital
expenditure variations have a minimal impact on the company’s share valuation.

Figure 1.6 – Reserves and Resources Case Sensitivity Analysis

Source: Evolution Capital estimates

$0

$500

$1,000

$1,500

$2,000

$2,500

$3,000

$3,500

$4,000

$4,500

$0.00

$0.10

$0.20

$0.30

$0.40

$0.50

$0.60

$0.70

$0.80

$0.90

TER AU NHC AU WHC AU

M
ar

ke
t C

ap
 (A

$M
)

EV
/t

 R
es

ou
rc

e
(A

$/
t)

Market Cap EV / Resources

$0.00

$0.50

$1.00

$1.50

$2.00

$2.50

-3 0% -2 0% -1 0% 0% 10% 20% 30%

NP
V

 A
$/

sh
ar

e

Sales Volume Coal Price (Australia) Coal Price (South Africa) Internal

Total Capex Total Opex AUD / USD Exchange rate

Coal Price (South Africa) Export

  TerraCom Ltd (ASX:TER)
Initiation of Coverage: The Growing Cash Cow

Page 8

Table 1.2 highlights the change in NPV for movements on each variable.

 Table 1.2 – Reserves and Resources Case Sensitivity Analysis
Movement -30% -20% -10% 0% 10% 20% 30%

Sales Volume
Mt 33.4 38.1 42.9 47.7 52.4 57.2 62.0
NPV A$m 375.6 468.4 561.1 653.9 746.6 839.4 932.1
NPV cps 0.50 0.62 0.74 0.87 0.99 1.11 1.24

Coal Price (Australia)
A$/t 110.7 126.5 142.4 158.2 174.0 189.8 205.6
NPV A$m 194.6 347.6 500.6 653.9 808.1 962.3 1116.5
NPV cps 0.26 0.46 0.66 0.87 1.07 1.28 1.48

Coal Price (South Africa) Internal
A$/t 36.7 41.9 47.2 52.4 57.6 62.9 68.1
NPV A$m 497.0 549.3 601.6 653.9 706.2 758.4 810.7
NPV cps 0.66 0.73 0.80 0.87 0.94 1.01 1.07

Coal Price (South Africa) Export
A$/t 64.8 74.1 83.3 92.6 101.8 111.1 120.4
NPV A$m 562.3 592.8 623.3 653.9 684.4 715.0 745.5
NPV cps 0.75 0.79 0.83 0.87 0.91 0.95 0.99

Total Capex
A$/m 142.5 162.8 183.2 203.5 223.9 244.2 264.6
NPV A$m 682.1 672.7 663.3 653.9 644.5 635.1 625.7
NPV cps 0.90 0.89 0.88 0.87 0.85 0.84 0.83

Total Opex
A$/m 2177 2487 2798 3109 3420 3731 4042
NPV A$m 1076.2 935.4 794.7 653.9 513.1 372.3 231.6
NPV cps 1.43 1.24 1.05 0.87 0.68 0.49 0.31

AUD / USD Exchange rate
AUD / USD 0.50 0.57 0.64 0.71 0.78 0.85 0.92
NPV A$m 1538.8 1170.1 883.3 653.9 467.0 311.4 179.8
NPV cps 2.04 1.55 1.17 0.87 0.62 0.41 0.24

ZAR / USD Exchange rate
ZAR / USD 0.043 0.049 0.055 0.061 0.068 0.074 0.080
NPV A$m 497.0 549.3 601.6 653.9 706.2 758.4 810.7
NPV cps 0.66 0.73 0.80 0.87 0.94 1.01 1.07

Source: Evolution Capital estimates

Sensitivity Analysis on Reserves, Resources & Measured Case
Figure 1.7 highlights the sensitivity of the TER share price on the expansion
production case (165.7Mt) with higher/lower Australian & South African
international & domestic coal prices, reduced and increased capex, opex &
volumes produced and variances in AUD/USD and ZAR/USD exchange rates.

The expansion valuation comes in at $978m, or A$1.30/share. As shown Figure
1.7 TER’s valuation is most sensitive to AUD/USD exchange rate, operating costs
and the Australian export coal price received. Positively we see that capital
expenditure variations have a minimal impact on the company’s share valuation.

Figure 1.7 – Reserves, Resources & Measured Case Sensitivity Analysis

Source: Evolution Capital estimates.

$0.00

$0.50

$1.00

$1.50

$2.00

$2.50

$3.00

$3.50

-3 0% -2 0% -1 0% 0% 10% 20% 30%

NP
V

A$
/sh

ar
e

Sales Volume Coal Price (Australia) Coal Price (South Africa) Internal

Total Capex Total Opex AUD / USD Exchange rate

Coal Price (South Africa) Export

  TerraCom Ltd (ASX:TER)
Initiation of Coverage: The Growing Cash Cow

Page 9

Table 1.3 highlights the change in NPV for movements on each variable.

 Table 1.3 – Reserves, Resources & Measured Case Sensitivity Analysis
Movement -30% -20% -10% 0% 10% 20% 30%

Sales Volume
MT 86.3 98.6 110.9 123.3 135.6 147.9 160.3
NPV A$m 569.5 705.7 842.0 978.2 1114.5 1250.8 1387.0
NPV cps 0.75 0.94 1.12 1.30 1.48 1.66 1.84

Coal Price (Australia)
A$/t 110.7 126.5 142.4 158.2 174.0 189.8 205.6
NPV A$m 377.1 577.4 777.8 978.2 1178.5 1378.8 1579.1
NPV cps 0.50 0.77 1.03 1.30 1.56 1.83 2.09

Coal Price (South Africa) Internal
A$/t 36.7 41.9 47.2 52.4 57.6 62.9 68.1
NPV A$m 621.2 740.2 859.2 978.2 1097.3 1216.3 1335.3
NPV cps 0.82 0.98 1.14 1.30 1.45 1.61 1.77

Coal Price (South Africa) Export
A$/t 64.8 74.1 83.3 92.6 101.8 111.1 120.4
NPV A$m 802.7 861.2 919.7 978.2 1036.8 1095.3 1153.8
NPV cps 1.06 1.14 1.22 1.30 1.37 1.45 1.53

Total Capex
A$/m 244.3 279.2 314.1 349.0 383.9 418.8 453.7
NPV A$m 1014.5 1002.4 990.3 978.2 966.2 954.1 942.0
NPV cps 1.34 1.33 1.31 1.30 1.28 1.26 1.25

Total Opex
A$/m 5222 5968 6714 7459 8205 8951 9697
NPV A$m 1701.9 1460.7 1219.5 978.2 737.0 495.8 254.6
NPV cps 2.26 1.94 1.62 1.30 0.98 0.66 0.34

AUD / USD Exchange rate
AUD / USD 0.50 0.57 0.64 0.71 0.78 0.85 0.92
NPV A$m 2346.8 1776.6 1333.0 978.2 687.8 445.8 241.1
NPV cps 3.11 2.35 1.77 1.30 0.91 0.59 0.32

ZAR / USD Exchange rate
ZAR / USD 0.043 0.049 0.055 0.061 0.068 0.074 0.080
NPV A$m 621.2 740.2 859.2 978.2 1097.3 1216.3 1335.3
NPV cps 0.82 0.98 1.14 1.30 1.45 1.61 1.77

Source: Evolution Capital estimates

2. TerraCom Assets

TER Base Case
The TerraCom base case assumes that the company is successful in developing
its Proved & Probable Reserves. The base case delivers production of:

Scenario / Item Unit Base Case

Operations
Blair Athol ROM ‘000 t 22,616
New Clydesdale Colliery ROM ‘000 t 17,928
North Block Complex (NBC) ROM ‘000 t 18,707
Ubuntu Colliery (NCC) ROM ‘000 t 2,896
Total production  ‘000 t 62,146

In the Base Case scenario, we assume that a total of $3.3b of opex and $204m
of capex is spent over the production life of TER’s assets. The assets produced
in this scenario are Blair Athol, New Clydesdale Colliery, North Block Complex
and Ubuntu Colliery.

  TerraCom Ltd (ASX:TER)
Initiation of Coverage: The Growing Cash Cow

Page 10

Figure 2.1 – TER Base Case Production

Source: Evolution Capital estimates

Figure 2.2 – TER Blair Athol Base Case Cashflow

Source: Evolution Capital estimates

Figure 2.3 – TER South Africa Base Case Cashflow

Source: Evolution Capital estimates